No. 18-956

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC., Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF MICROSOFT CORPORATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LISA W. BOHL MOLOLAMKEN LLP 300 N. LaSalle St. Chicago, IL 60654 (312) 450-6700

LEONID GRINBERG MOLOLAMKEN LLP 430 Park Ave. New York, NY 10022 (212) 607-8160 JEFFREY A. LAMKEN *Counsel of Record* MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR. MOLOLAMKEN LLP The Watergate, Suite 660 600 New Hampshire Ave., NW Washington, DC 20037 (202) 556-2000 jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae		1
Summary of Argument		3
Argument		6
I.	Innovation in Today's Computer Industry Depends on Collaborative Development and Seamless Interoperability—Both of Which Require Reuse of Functional Code	7
	A. Innovation in the Modern Computer Industry Relies on Collaborative Development	7
	B. Interoperability Is a Key Component of Technological Innovation Today	10
	C. Reuse of Functional Software Code, Including APIs, Is Critical To Promoting Collaborative Development and Interoperability	12
II.	Courts Have Long Applied a Flexible Fair Use Doctrine To Address Software's Unique Nature	15
	A. Software's Collaborative and Functional Elements Distinguish It from Traditional Creative Works Subject to Copyright Protection	16
	B. A Flexible Fair Use Doctrine Is Essential To Promoting Collaboration and Interoperability in Modern Software Development— As Courts Have Long Recognized	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Experience Has Shown That a Flexible Fair Use Doctrine Fosters Innovation in Computer Software	21
III. The Federal Circuit's Decision Defies Settled Fair-Use Principles and Misapprehends the Collaborative Nature of the Computer Industry	22
A. The Federal Circuit's Disregard of the Functional Nature of Oracle's Declaring Code and SSOs in the Fair-Use Analysis Defies Precedent and Industry Reality	23
B. The Federal Circuit Fundamentally Misunderstood What Constitutes a "Transformative Use" of Software	26
IV. The Federal Circuit's Rigid Approach to Fair Use Threatens the Viability of the Interconnected Software Ecosystem	30
Conclusion	32

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Apple Comput., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 17 35 F.3d 1435 (9th Cir. 1994) 17
Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc., 26 897 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 26
Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc., 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 20
Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569 (1994) passim
Comput. Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc., 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992) 15, 17
Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc., 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)
Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., 499 U.S. 340 (1991) 18, 23
Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc., 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 595 (2018)
Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc., 964 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1992)
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)
Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int'l, Inc., 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995) 16, 29
Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods., 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)
Micro Star v. Formgen Inc., 154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998)

iv TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) 18, 22
Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) passim
Sony Comput. Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp., 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) passim
Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984) 15, 18, 19, 25
Stewart v. Abend, 495 U.S. 207 (1990)
Swirsky v. Carey, 376 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2004)
Wall Data Inc. v. L.A. Cty. Sheriff's Dep't, 447 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2006)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 8
17 U.S.C. §107
17 U.S.C. §107(2)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Clark D. Asay, Software's Copyright Anticommons,
66 Emory L.J. 265 (2017) passim
Clark D. Asay, <i>Transformative</i> Use in Software,
70 Stan. L. Rev. Online 9 (2017) 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

 Carliss Baldwin & Eric von Hippel, Modeling a Paradigm Shift: From Producer Innovation to User and Open Collaborative Innovation, 22 Org. Sci. 1399 (2011)	16
CB Insights, Open-Source Software Has Changed the Way Software Is Developed. Here's Where The \$33B Industry Is Headed (2019), https://www.cbinsights. com/reports/CB-Insights_Future-Of- Open-Source.pdf	9
Jonathan Corbet & Greg Kroah-Hartman, Linux Found., 2017 Linux Kernel Development Report (Oct. 25, 2017), https://www.linuxfoundation.org/ publications/2017/10/2017-state-of- linux-kernel-development	10
Entm't Software Ass'n, U.S. Video Game Sales Reach Record-Breaking \$43.4 Billion in 2018 (Jan. 22, 2019), https://www.theesa.com/press-releases/ u-s-video-game-sales-reach-record- breaking-43-4-billion-in-2018/	21
 Simon J. Frankel & Ethan Forrest, What Remains of Fair Use for Software After Oracle v. Google?, 8 N.Y.U. J. Intell. Prop. & Ent. L. 310 (2019) 12, 	20
GE Appliances, Connected Ranges & Wall Ovens, https://www.geappliances.com/ ge/connected-appliances/ranges-ovens- cooking.htm	12
James Gibson, Once and Future Copyright,	13

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

	I age(a
Google, Compare Nest Thermostats, https://store.google.com/us/ magazine/compare_thermostats	12
Joseph Gratz & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Platforms</i> and Interoperability in Oracle v. Google, 31 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 603 (2018)	passim
Mark Kaelin, <i>Microsoft Cognitive Services:</i> <i>Leading the AI Charge</i> , TechRepublic (May 22, 2017), https://www.tech republic.com/article/build-2017-ai-will- change-everything-and-microsoft-looks-to- lead-the-way/	9
Erik Kain, Putting the PlayStation 4's 91.6 Million Sales into Context, Forbes (Jan. 11, 2019), https://www.forbes.com/sites/ erikkain/2019/01/11/putting-the- playstation-4s-91-6-million-sales-into- context/#543b0c856c50	21
Sonia K. Katyal, <i>The Paradox of Source</i> <i>Code Secrecy</i> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. 1183 (2019)	
Nat'l Comm'n on New Tech. Uses of Copyrighted Works (CONTU), Final Report on the National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works, 3 Computer L.J. 53 (1981)	10
Jamie Rigg, <i>PlayStation Keeps Making</i> <i>Money, Sony Phones Keep Losing It</i> , Engadget (Feb. 1, 2019), https:// www.engadget.com/2019/02/01/sony- playstation-4-profit/	22
- · ·	

vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Ring, <i>Home Security System</i> , https://shop.ring.com/pages/ security-system	12
Pamela Samuelson & Clark D. Asay, Saving Software's Fair Use Future, 31 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 535 (2018)	25
Charles C. Snow et al., Organizing Continuous Product Development and Commercialization: The Collaborative Community of Firms Model, 28 J. Prod. Innovation Mgmt. 3 (2010)	31
Jonathan Zittrain, <i>The Future of the Internet</i> and How To Stop It (Yale Univ. Press, 1st ed. 2008)	8, 11
